
ar
X

iv
:2

30
1.

07
82

7v
1 

 [
ph

ys
ic

s.
ap

p-
ph

] 
 1

9 
Ja

n 
20

23

Highly sensitive detection of magneto-optical markers based on

magneto-optical gate effect
Xinchao Cui,1 Chong Lu,2 Chunping Liu,2 and Wenzhong Liu1, a)
1)School of Artificial Intelligence and Automation, Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430074,

China.
2)Tongji Medical College, Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430022,

China.

(Dated: 20 January 2023)

In this paper, a new concept of magnetic nanoparticles as magneto-optical markers is proposed, and a
“magneto-optical gate” effect is explored. High-sensitivity detection of magnetic nanoparticles (MNPs) was
developed based on this principle. Under irradiation from monochromatic light with a wavelength much
larger than the size of a given MNP, Rayleigh scattering occurs on the MNP surface. The MNPs anisotropic
and orientate themselves into chains, meaning that the Rayleigh scattering now decreases under magnetic
field excitation. After applying an AC magnetic field of frequency f , the transmitted light passing through
the MNPs reagent generates an AC signal with a frequency of 2f . Moreover, the 2f signal disappears after
removal of the magnetic field. This creates a “magneto-optical gate” effect. The instantaneous and highly
sensitive detection of magneto-optical markers with a concentration of 0.2 µg/mL and an effective optical
path length of 10 µm is realized based on this “magneto-optical gate” effect.

I. INTRODUCTION

Magnetic nanoparticles (MNPs) have been used as
magnetic contrast agents in medical imaging for many
years1,2 and can also obtain temperature information of
targets through their temperature sensitivity3. Under a
static magnetic field, MNPs change the local magnetic
field, which affects the contrast in MRI images4,5. Gle-
ich et al. proposed magnetic particle imaging (MPI)
based on the special performance of MNPs superpara-
magnetism under AC magnetic field excitation6. MPI,
as a functional imaging method, could have great poten-
tial in medical diagnosis7. Importantly, MNPs are cur-
rently involved in various fields of biomedicine, including
cell tracking, magnetic immunoassay, drug delivery, and
tumor hyperthermia8–15.
However, the current mechanisms involved magnetic

detection and magnetic localization hinder further im-
provements in the sensitivity and resolution of MNP de-
tection devices. Water and organic molecules gradually
dominate the reagents and show diamagnetism with de-
creasing MNP concentration both in vitro or in vivo16.
The diamagnetism affects the magnetic response signal
of MNPs, especially for fundamental harmonics17. The
high-order harmonics of MNPs can effectively avoid this
diamagnetism under AC magnetic field excitation18, but
they are still indistinguishable from the ferromagnetic
background of the device19. Therefore, the detection sen-
sitivity of MNPs is easily limited by the electromagnetic
induction detection principle. In addition, the local mag-

a)lwz7410@hust.edu.cn; He is also with the China-Belt and
Road Joint Laboratory on Measurement and Control Technology,
Huazhong University of Science and Technology, Wuhan 430074,
China and Shenzhen Huazhong University of Science and Technol-
ogy Research Institute, Shenzhen 518063,China.

netic field generated by MNPs reduces the localization
accuracy under a magnetic field gradient20. For existing
MRI and MPI devices, the magnetic localization accu-
racy is stagnant at the scale of 500 µm, and it is difficult
to break through 100 µm. In other words, the current
spatial resolution and detection sensitivity of magnetic
imaging make it difficult to detect cells in vivo21.

MNPs as magneto-optical markers is a recent concept
and is expected to break the ceiling of magnetic imag-
ing resolution. This would extend the use of MNPs to
high-resolution cellular-scale imaging. MNPs can be used
as magneto-optical markers thanks to their special opti-
cal properties. Rayleigh scattering occurs on the MNP
surface under irradiation from light with a wavelength
much larger than the particle’s size. The scattering phe-
nomenon of randomly distributed nanoparticles has an
attenuating effect on the transmission of light passing
through the MNPs reagent. In particular, MNPs align
to form chains under magnetic field excitation, signifi-
cantly reducing the Rayleigh scattering. The optical sig-
nal transmitted passing through the MNPs reagent will
carry information on their size, concentration, and even
temperature under magnetic field modulation. Moreover,
higher resolution and increased sensitivity detection of
MNPs can be achieved by optical signal.

In this paper, we discuss a novel “magneto-optical
gate” effect exclusively for the detection of magneto-
optical markers. Magneto-optical marker detection is a
method combines magnetic field modulation and opti-
cal detection using the magnetic and optical effects of
MNPs. Monochromatic light is used as a carrier sig-
nal to irradiate the sample containing magneto-optical
markers, and an alternating magnetic field is applied in
parallel with the light. Our experimental results show
that, after applying an AC magnetic field with frequency
f , light passing through the MNPs reagent generates an
AC signal with frequency 2f . Moreover, the 2f signal

http://arxiv.org/abs/2301.07827v1
mailto:lwz7410@hust.edu.cn


2

disappears after removal of the magnetic field. This indi-
cates that the AC magnetic field has a direct causal rela-
tionship with the second harmonic of the optical signal;
that is, the magneto-optical markers have a “magneto-
optical gate” effect. This “magneto-optical gate” effect
is studied experimentally, focusing on MNP particle size,
concentration, and optical path length. Finally, a highly
sensitive, nanometer-scale, magneto-optical marker de-
tection method based on active optical excitation is real-
ized.

II. METHODS AND MATERIALS

A. Principle

MNPs exhibit anisotropy under the action of an ex-
ternal magnetic field and aggregate and align along the
direction of the field to form chains with a cross-sectional
diameter of about a few µm. In this scenario, the in-
tensity of light transmitted through the magnetic fluid
changes with application of an external magnetic field22.
The scattering effect of particles under a magnetic field
is greatly reduced compared with the scattering effect of
particles in a random distribution state; therefore, the
transmittance of the light passing through the MNPs
reagent increases. This phenomenon can be explained by
using a Monte Carlo model, and the simulation results
are in good agreement with the experimental data23. In
addition, experiments show that MNP transmittance has
a linear relationship with MNP concentration and MNP
surface modification24.

FIG. 1. Schematic diagram of MNP detection principle based
on magneto-optical gate effect.

In this research, we detect changes in the transmit-
tance by using AC magnetic field excitation to suppress
background noise. The light passing through the MNPs
reagent is modulated to a known frequency and the
signal-to-noise ratio (SNR) is improved by phase sensi-
tive detection (PSD). Moreover, a modulated optical sig-
nal avoids issues concerning the stability of the laser and

the detection device. Notably, the transmittance of pure
water is only related to the wavelength of the transmit-
ted light and does not change with changes in the mag-
netic field. Furthermore, changes in transmittance due to
Rayleigh scattering are independent of magnetic field di-
rection, i.e., it is reciprocal. This means that changes in
the intensity of light transmitted through MNPs reagent
appear as even harmonics, e.g. DC, 2f , 4f and 6f , under
a sinusoidal magnetic field excitation with frequency f .
If I0 is the incident light intensity and Iout is the out-

going light intensity, the specific transmittance of light
passing through MNPs reagent is T ′ = I0/Iout − 1 under
a sinusoidal magnetic field excitation H = H0 sin(ωt), as
shown in Fig. 1. T ′ depends only on the magnitude of
the magnetic field, not on its direction. Therefore, un-
der modulation by sinusoidal magnetic field excitation
H , Iout is given by

Iout = I0 (1 + T ′ |sin(ωt)|)

= I0

(

1 + T ′

(

A0 +

2i
∑

i=1

A2i sin(2iωt)

))

, (1)

where A0 is the DC component coefficient of the Fourier
expansion of T ′ and A2i are the coefficients of even har-
monics. The influence of a paramagnetic or diamagnetic
background can be avoided, in essence, by measuring
these harmonics.

B. Experimental setup

A schematic diagram of the magneto-optical marker
detection device is shown in Fig. 2 The sinusoidal mod-
ulation signal is generated by a data acquisition card
(USB6356, NI), and then amplified by a linear power am-
plifier (7224, AE Techron) to drive a Helmholtz coil (FE-
1FM180, Hunan Forever Elegance Technology). This
generates an excitation magnetic field. Helmholtz coils
have a flexible operating space and provide a sufficiently
uniform magnetic field (the uniformity in a cube with
a side length of 23 mm can reach 0.1%). A continuous
520 nm laser (OM-12A520-10-G, Oeabt) was used as a
light source, and the light illuminate and penetrate the
sample parallel to the magnetic field direction. The laser
was polarized, so that I0 could be adjusted by adding a
polarizer. A lens was used to reduce the spot diameter
to improve detection accuracy. Iout was converted to a
voltage signal by a low noise photodetector (PDA8A2,
Thorlabs) and read out using a data acquisition card
(USB6356, NI).
The even harmonic decreases with the increase of or-

der, so the second harmonic with the largest SNR was
selected as the detection signal. The total noise of the
device comprised mainly the 1/f noise of the magnetic
field generation device, the Poisson noise caused by the
random fluctuation of photons, and the inherent John-
son noise of the components. The Helmholtz coil had a
large inductive reactance due to its large physical radius



3

FIG. 2. Schematic diagram of MNP detection device based on
magneto-optical gate effect. A laser produces 520 nm linearly
polarized light I0; P is a polarizer used to adjust the light
intensity; L is a plano-convex mirror used to focus the laser
beam to a spot; PD is a photodetector.

(105.64 mm), which limited the magnetic field excitation
frequency. The magnetic field modulation frequency was
finally chosen to be 90 Hz to make the signal as unaf-
fected by 1/f noise as possible. The Johnson noise could
not be eliminated, but it was much less than the Poisson
noise and therefore could be ignored. The Poisson noise
was also unavoidable, but increasing the light intensity
as much as possible within the dynamic range allowed
by the data acquisition card can improve the SNR. The
data recording time of the following experiments is 1 s.

C. Nanoparticles and container

The magneto-optical markers used for the experiment
were water-based iron oxide nanoparticles (Ocean Nan-
oTech) modified on the surface with carboxyl, which have
excellent colloidal stability. Specific information on the
size of the MNPs is shown in Table I. The hydrodynamic
particle size was measured by a particle size analyzer (Ze-
tasizer Nano ZEN3690, Malvern) using the dynamic light
scattering (DLS) method. Magneto-optical markers were
placed in a quartz cuvette to ensure good transmission
in the wavelength range: 200-2500 nm.

TABLE I. Core size and hydrodynamic diameter of different
particles.

MNPs Model Core size(nm) Hydrodynamic diameter(nm)

SHP-10 10 24.36

SHP-15 15 24.36

SHP-20 20 43.82

SHP-25 25 28.21

SHP-30 30 32.67

MHP-50 50 58.77

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Magneto-optical markers with different particle sizes
were selected for experiments to verify the effect of par-

ticle size on detection. Magneto-optical markers were di-
luted to 100 µg/mL (iron concentration) to ensure good
light transmittance. Fig. 3 shows that T ′ of the MNPs
increases with increasing external magnetic field, but it
tends gradually plateau with further increase of the mag-
netic field. This is due to the aggregation of MNPs under
the action of the magnetic field. The number of freely
dispersed MNPs decreases, as does the degree of light
scattering; therefore, the intensity of transmitted light
gradually increases. However, the magnetic nanoparti-
cles aggregate to their maximum extent, maintaining a
stable state, with further increase of the magnetic field,
i.e., T ′ tends to saturate.

FIG. 3. Measurement results of T ′ vs. MNPs size. Symbols
are experimental data, lines are guides to the eye, whereas
error bars represent standard deviations.

The larger the hydrodynamic particle size of a MNP
for a given concentration is, the larger T ′ is under the
action of the magnetic field. In particular, SHP-20 has
the largest T ′ apart from MHP-50 due to its large hy-
drodynamic particle size. Moreover, as the hydrody-
namic particle size of a MNP increases, T ′ begins to
saturate. When the wavelength of the incident light is
much larger than the particle size, Rayleigh scattering
occurs under irradiation of the surfaces of uniformly dis-
persed magneto-optical markers. The scattered light in-
tensity is proportional to the number of particles and the
6th power of the particle diameter. Therefore, the larger
the hydrodynamic particle size, the larger the magnetic
nanoparticle T ′. However, particles with a larger particle
size per unit volume are fewer for a given concentration.
As a result, they are more likely to reach a stable state
under the action of a magnetic field, and T ′ is more likely
to saturate.
The sample MHP-50, which produced the largest sig-

nal, was prepared at a concentration of 100 µg/mL and
placed in cuvettes with different thicknesses, from 10 mm
to 10 µm, to further explore the relationship between T ′

and the optical path, under a magnetic field excitation of
10 mT. Fig. 4(a) shows that T ′ decreases proportionally



4

with cuvette thickness. Limited by the detection noise
of the whole system, the effective optical path that 100
µg/mL MNPs can detect is 100 µm. Using a higher con-
centration of 1 mg/mL MNPs allows the detection of an
effective optical path of 10 µm, (Fig. 4(b)). This method
has no optical path length limitation in theory. As long
as MNPs are present, the effect on light scattering under
the action of a magnetic field can be reduced, resulting
in a corresponding change in transmitted light intensity.

FIG. 4. Measurement results of T ′ vs. optical path. (a)
Experimental results of 100 µg/mL MNPs. (b) Experimental
results of 1 mg/mL MNPs. The optical path 0 is the control
group of the empty signal.Columns are experimental data,
whereas error bars represent standard deviations.

The lower limit of detection for MNPs determines the
depth and breadth of their application in the biomedi-
cal field. For MNPs to be extended to in vivo clinical
use, their iron concentration must be at least below the
safety standard of about 40 µmol/L (about 2µg/mL)25.
Previous studies have shown that MNP signals can be
severely affected by the diamagnetism of water at low
concentrations16,17. Therefore, we examined the effect of
MNP concentration on T ′ by diluting the MHP-50 sam-
ple from 100 µg/mL to 0.1 µg/mL. A standard quartz
cuvette with an optical path of 10 mm was used under
a magnetic field excitation of 10 mT, and a pure water
control group was used. Fig. 5 shows that T ′ is only re-
lated to (is strictly proportional to) MNP concentration.
Therefore, T ′ can be used as a detection index to quan-
titatively analyze the concentration of MNPs in a high
diamagnetic background. The lower limit of detection
for MNPs was 0.2 µg/mL within the error range of the
systematic measurements.
The “magneto-optical gate” detection method origi-

nates from the Rayleigh scattering of light by magneto-
optical markers, so the intensity of T ′ depends on the
number of particles. The experimental results also show
that T ′ is proportional to the optical path and the con-
centration of MNPs, that is, proportional to the number
of particles. In particular, the method does not exhibit
nonlinearity for short optical paths and low concentra-
tions, which is conducive to the clinical application of
MNPs. Therefore, this method holds promise for MNP
detection in cells or tissue sections, and has great poten-

FIG. 5. Measurement results of T ′ vs. MNPs concentration.
Concentration 0 is the control group of pure water.Symbols
are experimental data, lines are guides to the eye, whereas
error bars represent standard deviations.

tial for the detection of trace amounts of MNPs.

IV. CONCLUSION

This paper proposes the concept of magnetic nanopar-
ticles as magneto-optical markers and discusses the
“magneto-optical gate” effect using magneto-optical
markers. MHP-50 were selected as magneto-optical
markers to perform experiments with different optical
paths and different concentrations. The amount of
magneto-optical markers was proportional to the second
harmonic signal of T ′ under a magnetic field excitation
frequency f . The “magneto-optical gate” effect realized
a quantitative trace detection of 0.2 µg/mL MNPs. The
gate effect also allowed the accurate detection of the
MNPs reagent with a thickness of 10 µm on the self-
built equipment. The detection of MNPs concentration
and thickness has the potential to be further improved.
In future work, magneto-optical markers are expected to
be used for the detection of trace viruses or for functional
imaging in vivo.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This work was supported by the MOST (Grant
No. 2022YFE0107500), the Key Project of Hubei
Province (Grant No. 2021ACB001), the Science, Tech-
nology and Innovation Commission of Shenzhen Mu-
nicipality (Grant No. JCYJ20210324142004012 and
JCYJ20200109110612375).



5

1T. H. Shin, Y. Choi, S. Kim, and J. Cheon, “Recent ad-
vances in magnetic nanoparticle-based multi-modal imaging,”
Chemical Society Reviews 44, 4501–4516 (2015).

2Z. Y. Shen, A. G. Wu, and X. Y. Chen, “Iron oxide nanopar-
ticle based contrast agents for magnetic resonance imaging,”
Molecular Pharmaceutics 14, 1352–1364 (2017).

3J. H. Hankiewicz, Z. Celinski, K. F. Stupic, N. R. Anderson, and
R. E. Camley, “Ferromagnetic particles as magnetic resonance
imaging temperature sensors,” Nat Commun 7, 12415 (2016).

4M. Jeon, M. V. Halbert, Z. R. Stephen, and
M. Zhang, “Iron oxide nanoparticles as t 1 con-
trast agents for magnetic resonance imaging: Funda-
mentals, challenges, applications, and prospectives,”
Advanced Materials 33 (2020), 10.1002/adma.201906539.

5J. Estelrich, M. J. Sanchez-Martin, and M. A.
Busquets, “Nanoparticles in magnetic resonance
imaging: from simple to dual contrast agents,”
International Journal of Nanomedicine 10, 1727–1741 (2015).

6B. Gleich and J. Weizenecker, “Tomographic imag-
ing using the nonlinear response of magnetic particles,”
Nature 435, 1214–7 (2005).

7T. Knopp, N. Gdaniec, and M. Moddel, “Magnetic particle
imaging: from proof of principle to preclinical applications,”
Phys Med Biol 62, R124–R178 (2017).

8D. D. Stueber, J. Villanova, I. Aponte, Z. Xiao,
and V. L. Colvin, “Magnetic nanoparticles in biol-
ogy and medicine: Past, present, and future trends,”
Pharmaceutics 13 (2021), ARTN 943 10.3390/pharmaceutics13070943.

9M. Colombo, S. Carregal-Romero, M. F. Casula, L. Gutierrez,
M. P. Morales, I. B. Bohm, J. T. Heverhagen, D. Prosperi, and
W. J. Parak, “Biological applications of magnetic nanoparticles,”
Chemical Society Reviews 41, 4306–4334 (2012).

10J. Zhong, E. L. Rosch, T. Viereck, M. Schilling, and
F. Ludwig, “Toward rapid and sensitive detection of
sars-cov-2 with functionalized magnetic nanoparticles,”
ACS Sens 6, 976–984 (2021).

11K. Wu, V. K. Chugh, D. K. V, A. di Girolamo, Y. A.
Wang, R. Saha, S. Liang, M. C. Cheeran, and J. P. Wang,
“One-step, wash-free, nanoparticle clustering-based magnetic
particle spectroscopy bioassay method for detection of sars-
cov-2 spike and nucleocapsid proteins in the liquid phase,”
ACS Appl Mater Interfaces 13, 44136–44146 (2021).

12K. Hola, Z. Markova, G. Zoppellaro, J. Tucek, and R. Zboril,
“Tailored functionalization of iron oxide nanoparticles for mri,
drug delivery, magnetic separation and immobilization of bio-
substances,” Biotechnology Advances 33, 1162–1176 (2015).

13L. L. Israel, A. Galstyan, E. Holler, and J. Y. Ljubimova,
“Magnetic iron oxide nanoparticles for imaging, targeting and

treatment of primary and metastatic tumors of the brain,”
Journal of Controlled Release 320, 45–62 (2020).

14A. Hervault and N. T. K. Thanh, “Magnetic nanoparticle-based
therapeutic agents for thermo-chemotherapy treatment of can-
cer,” Nanoscale 6, 11553–11573 (2014).

15S. Z. Zhao, X. J. Yu, Y. N. Qian, W. Chen, and
J. L. Shen, “Multifunctional magnetic iron oxide nanopar-
ticles: an advanced platform for cancer theranostics,”
Theranostics 10, 6278–6309 (2020).

16M. M. Saari, Y. Tsukamoto, T. Kusaka, Y. Ishihara, K. Sakai,
T. Kiwa, and K. Tsukada, “Effect of diamagnetic contribution of
water on harmonics distribution in a dilute solution of iron oxide
nanoparticles measured using high-tc squid magnetometer,”
Journal of Magnetism and Magnetic Materials 394, 260–265 (2015).

17M. M. Saari, N. A. Che Lah, K. Sakai, T. Kiwa,
and K. Tsukada, “Harmonics distribution of iron oxide
nanoparticles solutions under diamagnetic background,”
Journal of Magnetism and Magnetic Materials 452, 145–152 (2018).

18P. I. Nikitin, P. M. Vetoshko, and T. I. Ksenevich, “New
type of biosensor based on magnetic nanoparticle detection,”
Journal of Magnetism and Magnetic Materials 311, 445–449 (2007).

19H. Paysen, O. Kosch, J. Wells, N. Loewa, and
F. Wiekhorst, “Characterization of noise and back-
ground signals in a magnetic particle imaging system,”
Phys Med Biol 65 (2020), 10.1088/1361-6560/abc364.

20Z. J. Zhou, L. J. Yang, J. H. Gao, and X. Y.
Chen, “Structure-relaxivity relationships of mag-
netic nanoparticles for magnetic resonance imaging,”
Advanced Materials 31 (2019), ARTN 1804567 10.1002/adma.201804567.

21A. Nowogrodzki, “The world’s strongest mri machines are push-
ing human imaging to new limits,” Nature 563, 24–26 (2018).

22G. N. Rao, Y. D. Yao, Y. L. Chen, K. T. Wu, and
J. W. Chen, “Particle size and magnetic field-induced
optical properties of magnetic fluid nanoparticles,”
Phys Rev E Stat Nonlin Soft Matter Phys 72, 031408 (2005).

23A. Tasker, R. W. Chantrell, J. J. Miles, M. R. Parker,
and A. Bradbury, “Monte-carlo simulations of light
transmission in dispersions of paramagnetic particles,”
IEEE Transactions on Magnetics 24, 1671–1673 (1988).

24A. A. Rousan, N. A. Yusuf, and H. M. El-Ghanem, “On the con-
centration dependence of light transmission in magnetic fluids,”
IEEE Transactions on Magnetics 24, 1653–1655 (1988).

25J. Weizenecker, B. Gleich, J. Rahmer, H. Dahnke, and J. Borg-
ert, “Three-dimensional real-time in vivo magnetic particle imag-
ing,” Phys Med Biol 54, L1–L10 (2009).

http://dx.doi.org/10.1039/c4cs00345d
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1021/acs.molpharmaceut.6b00839
http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/ncomms12415
http://dx.doi.org/10.1002/adma.201906539
http://dx.doi.org/10.2147/Ijn.S76501
http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/nature03808
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1088/1361-6560/aa6c99
http://dx.doi.org/ARTN 943 10.3390/pharmaceutics13070943
http://dx.doi.org/10.1039/c2cs15337h
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1021/acssensors.0c02160
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1021/acsami.1c14657
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.biotechadv.2015.02.003
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jconrel.2020.01.009
http://dx.doi.org/10.1039/c4nr03482a
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.7150/thno.42564
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jmmm.2015.06.090
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1016/j.jmmm.2017.12.054
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1016/j.jmmm.2006.10.1180
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1088/1361-6560/abc364
http://dx.doi.org/ ARTN 1804567 10.1002/adma.201804567
http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/d41586-018-07182-7
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1103/PhysRevE.72.031408
http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/20.11566
http://dx.doi.org/ 10.1109/20.11560
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0031-9155/54/5/L01

